

State of Tennessee

PRIVATE CHAPTER NO. 62

HOUSE BILL NO. 2724

By Representatives Matheny, Sherrell

Substituted for: Senate Bill No. 2756

By Senator Bowling

AN ACT to amend Chapter 606 of the Private Acts of 1951; as amended by Chapter 65 of the Private Acts of 2003; and any other acts amendatory thereto, relative to the charter of the Town of Centertown.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. Chapter 606 of the Private Acts of 1951; as amended by Chapter 65 of the Private Acts of 2003; and any other acts amendatory thereto, is amended by deleting the following language from Section 12:

That the Board of Mayor and Aldermen shall meet in regular meeting on the first Monday night each month for the transaction of business, and they shall pass all ordinances, rules and regulations that shall be necessary to carry on the affairs of the town and to regulate and control same.

and substituting instead the following:

That the Board of Mayor and Aldermen shall hold regular public meetings at a stated time and place, as provided by ordinance, and they shall pass all ordinances, rules, and regulations that shall be necessary to carry on the affairs of the town and to regulate and control same.

SECTION 2. This act shall have no effect unless it is approved by a two-thirds (2/3) vote of the legislative body of the Town of Centertown. Its approval or nonapproval shall be proclaimed by the legislative body and certified to the secretary of state.

SECTION 3. For the purpose of approving or rejecting the provisions of this act, it shall be effective upon becoming a law, the public welfare requiring it. For all other purposes, it shall become effective as provided in Section 2.

HOUSE BILL NO. 2724

PASSED: April 24, 2018

th Harve

BETH HARWELL, SPEAKER HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

RANDY MCNALLY SPEAKER OF THE SENATE

APPROVED this $21^{\text{S}^{\text{F}}}$ day of May 2018

BILL HASLAM, GOVERNOR